A agrees to build a house for B, for five thousand dollars
($5,000.00), according to certain plans. A constructs the house
with variations, subjecting him to a reduction in price of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). A assigns his rights in the contract to C and C
can compel A to pay him only four thousand five hundred dollars
($4,500.00). The defense of B against A is good against A's assignee,
C.

Upon assigning a contract, the assignor or assignee must notify
the other party to the contract, of the assignment, else payment to
the assignor will discharge the other party. For example, A owes B

[...]

time and place of delivery, provided for in the contract, and purchase
one thousand bushels of wheat of the quality provided for in the
contract, and collect as damages from B the advance in price, if any,
together with expenses connected therewith. If A is obliged to pay
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for the wheat, which
by the terms of the contract, he had purchased for one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) from B, he may recover five hundred dollars
($500.00) damages from B. If A succeeds in obtaining the wheat
for nine hundred dollars ($900.00), he can only recover nominal

[...]

performed his contract of agency, he can enforce payment therefor.
For example, A employs B to sell furniture for a compensation of
one hundred dollars ($100.00) per month and expenses, the contract
to cover a period of twelve months. When B performs this service,
he may, by legal action, compel B to pay him one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1,200.00). If B fails to work for A as provided
for by the terms of the contract, and at the expiration of six months
enters C's employ, in most jurisdictions, he can recover nothing from
A, since he has not fulfilled his contract. In some jurisdictions, he
may recover from A the value of his services, less the damages A has